

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Gerardo Pinedo
County Administrator

625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 www.yolocounty.org

Madison York, Associate Management Analyst Madison.York@yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

January 18, 2023

Contact: Madison York Email: Madison.York@yolocounty.org

Yolo County Seeks Public Input on Workforce Plan by February 18

(Woodland, CA) – The Yolo County Workforce Innovation Board (WIB) is soliciting public input on the draft 2021-24 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Local Plan to help identify strategies to achieve state goals related to workforce development. The deadline to provide feedback is February 18, 2023.

The federal WIOA offers a comprehensive range of workforce development activities through statewide and local organizations. Available workforce development activities provided in local communities can benefit job seekers, laid-off workers, youth, incumbent workers, new entrants to the workforce, veterans, persons with disabilities, and employers. WIOA services are provided to eligible applicants on a case-by-case basis, with the priority of service status provided to recipients of public assistance and other low-income individuals for intensive employment and training services. Information on Yolo County's WIB Local Plan can be found at: www.yoloworks.org.

Yolo County's most recent WIB Local Plan was approved by the Board of Supervisors in 2021. This 2-Year Modification updates the previously approved WIB Local Plan. The Local Plan is required to be updated on a biennial basis, ensuring the plan remains current and accounts for any changes in the labor market and economic conditions or factors affecting plan implementation.

Input regarding the Yolo County plan may be submitted by February 18, 2023, via e-mail at <u>yoloWIB@yolocounty.org</u> or by phone by calling (530) 406-4458.

Accommodation:

This WIOA Title I-financially assisted program or activity is an equal opportunity employer/program. In accordance with Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require materials to be in an alternative format, we will provide reasonable accommodations to allow participation. Contact Ashley Abreu at (530) 661-2750 ext. 4327 at least 5 days prior to the end of the comment period to facilitate the arrangement. For individuals with hearing or speaking limitations, assistance is available via the California Relay Service 711, 1-800-735-2922 (English), and 1-800-855-3000 (Spanish).

###

Attachment: <u>PUBLIC COMMENT - DRAFT YOLO COUNTY WORKFORCE INNOVATION BOARD</u> LOCAL PLAN PY 2021-24 TWO-YEAR MODIFICATION